# **Ohio Legislative Service Commission**

## **Bill Analysis**

Amanda M. Ferguson

S.B. 352
131st General Assembly
(As Introduced)

**Sens.** Tavares, Thomas

#### **BILL SUMMARY**

#### School zone speed limit signs

- Requires the beginning of a school zone to be marked by either of the following:
  - --A sign equipped with lights that indicate when the school zone speed limit is in effect; or
  - --A sign that gives notice of the hours during which the school zone speed limit is in effect.
- Requires the end of each school zone to be marked with a sign.
- Requires the Director of Transportation to establish standards for school zone signs and lights.

## Funding for school zone speed limit signs

- Requires the Director, on September 1, 2016 or as soon as possible thereafter, to identify money in the Highway Operating Fund to be used to pay for school zone signs required under the bill.
- Appropriates the identified amount for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017.

#### CONTENT AND OPERATION

## School zone speed limit signs

The bill requires the beginning of a school zone to be marked by either of the following: (1) a sign that gives notice of the hours during which the school zone speed

limit is in effect, or (2) a sign equipped with flashing or other lights that indicate that the school zone speed limit is in effect. If signs equipped with lights are used, the lights must be activated by a time clock, by another automatic device, or manually. The bill also requires the end of each school zone to be marked by a sign indicating the end of the school zone. The Director of Transportation must establish adequate standards governing the use of such signs.

A school zone generally includes the portion of a street or highway that is encompassed by projecting the school property lines to the street or highway. However, upon request, the Director of Transportation generally may extend the school zone up to 300 feet in each approach direction. Under current law, school zones must be marked by school zone speed limit signs, but the signs are not required to give notice of the hours during which the school zone speed limit is in effect and the end of the school zone is not required to be marked.<sup>1</sup>

### Funding for school zone speed limit signs

The bill requires the Department of Transportation to provide funding for all changes to school zone signage or equipment that are required as a result of the bill. The Director of Transportation must identify money in the Highway Operating Fund on September 1, 2016, or as soon as possible thereafter, to be used for this purpose. The bill appropriates the amount identified by the Director in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017.<sup>2</sup>

HISTORY	
ACTION	DATE
Introduced	09-07-16
S0352-I-131.docx/ks	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> R.C. 4511.21(B)(1)(a) and (c).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Section 3.